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ARCADIS-US, Inc.
100 Montgomery Street, Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attn.:  Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG — Senior Geologist
Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11124,
3315 High Street, Oakland, California; ACEH Case # RO0000239
Dear Ms. Phillips:
Attached is the Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11124 located at 3315 High Street, Oakland California (Site). This report presents a
summary of results from ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted at the Site during the

Third Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A AV .

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11124 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11124 Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland, California
ARCADIS Project Manager: Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG
Consulting Co./Contact Person: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Mr. Tom Venus, PE

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000239

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-652

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI, 7/15/2009).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 4 August 2009.
3. Negotiated semi-annual ground-water monitoring consistent with the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Resolution N0.2009-0042, adopted 19 May 2009

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Conduct semi-annual ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2009, as outlined
within the discussion below.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
monitoring:*

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-5 and MW-6

sampling:* Annually (Second Quarter): Wells MW-2 and MW-4

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  9.61 ft (MW-5) to 11.31 ft (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.02 ft/ft

* Current schedule through Third Quarter 2009. Proposed modifications discussed below.

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11124 on 4 August 2009 by Stratus personnel. Water levels were gauged in the five wells at the Site.
No irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth-to-water level measurements ranged from
9.61 ftat MW-5to 11.31 ft at MW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 146.03 ft
above datum at well MW-1 to 143.77 ft at well MW-2. Water level elevations were between historic
minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded
a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.02 ft/ft,
consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided
within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water
elevation contours are presented in Drawing 2.
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Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1, MW-5, and MW-6. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were
submitted to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California) under chain-of-
custody protocol for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method
8015B; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-
Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and Tert-Amyl Methyl
Ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were encountered during laboratory
analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at
concentrations of 140 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-6 and 890 pg/L in well MW-5,
Remaining fuel constituents were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits in the
three wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and
maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1
and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) submitted a letter to ACEH on 26 June
2009 in response to the California State Water Quality Control Board Resolution No. 2009-0042, adopted
on 19 May 2009, relating to the cleanup of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks. This letter proposed a
reduced monitoring and sampling schedule for Station #11124. Specifically, it is proposed to reduce
ground-water monitoring from quarterly to semi-annually during the Second and Fourth Quarters of each
year and decrease the sampling of wells MW-1, MW-5, and MW-6 from quarterly to semi-annually also
to be conducted during the Second and Fourth Quarters of each year. Wells MW-2 and MW-4 would
continue to be sampled annually during the Second Quarter of each year. This sampling schedule will be
implemented beginning in the Fourth Quarter of 2009.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
ARCADIS-US, Inc. and Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could
occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Former BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland,
California
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Drawing 2.

Table 1.

Table 2.

Table 3.

Appendix A.

Appendix B.
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Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 4 August 2009, Former
BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High Street, Oakland, California

Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Former BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, California

Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Former BP Service Station #11124, 3315
High St., Oakland, California

Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Former BP Service Station
#11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, California

Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts



4000

2000

APPROXIMATE SCALE (ft)

D w
o
©
=
c
RS
=
©
Q
o
|
Q
=
(7]
<
mwm
c P
Q2 c0O
o) I
.wmd
n c
r5h
0T X
EQR®
5 (@)
[

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGIN

-

Project No.: 06-88-652 Date: 09/15/09




7N \\\
Z \ AN
o N\ \
A\ N\
Z Z \ NN\
ey NN\
e g ///%é/ \\\ N\ N\
= 7 N\
p //;/ \ \\
7 < \
\ N\
e \ \
AN\ \ N \
/// \ \\\\ N\
pd \ \ e \
7 \ I pd \
7 \ - \
7 ) - \
p // - \
G y
7 \ _ \
P ////// \ Vﬂ\ \
G .
MW-4 = ; \
14449 /f/’:/// ~ N\ Former USTs \_ | <0.50 N\ \
. 7 building /// \ excavation \| <0.50

LEGEND

-¢- Ground-water monitoring well

-¢- Abandoned monitoring well

[ Well |- Well Designation
EGLREC\), Ground-water elevation (ft NAVD88
Benzens| CRO, Benzene & MTBE
trations (Mg/L)
MTBE | concen
‘ AN .
| N\ —145.0 Ground-water elevation
e \ e N (ft above NAVDSS)
f \\/ /// *  Elevation not used in contours
| _
| /:// < Not detected at or above
’ ) 4/ ’ laboratory reporting limits

NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
FIGURES. SITE DIMENSIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.

Ground-water flow direction
and gradient (ft/ft)

P Drawing

0 30 60 4 BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. Former Station #11124 Ground-Water Elevation Contours

# ENG'1'\5,55ﬂg%ggﬁ&%ﬁg%ﬁg%ﬁiﬁf%\ﬁRONMENTA" 3315 High Street and Analytical Summary Map 2
) Project No.: 06-88-652 Date: 9/11/09 Oakland, California 4 August 2009




Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) |(feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ng/L) (no/L)
MW-1
10/19/2004 P 154.99 = 10.50 = 144.49 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 0.96 SEQM | 6.9 -- -
01/13/2005 P 154.99 9.00 -- 145.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 25 SEQM 6.4 - -
02/24/2006 B [ 154.99 | 10.42 -- 144.57 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51 - SEQM 6.8 - -
5/30/2006 P 154.99 10.94 -- 144.05 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 - SEQM 6.6 - -
8/28/2006 B 154.99 | 10.61 -- 144.38 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - TAMC | 7.0 = =
11/2/2006 P 15499 = 10.83 - 144.16 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 1.40 TAMC | 6.99 -- -
2/6/2007 P d 157.34 | 9.88 = 147.46 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 11 2.76 TAMC | 7.10 -- -
3/13/2007 P 157.34 9.62 -- 147.72 - - -- -- - - 2.63 TAMC | 7.30 <48 --
5/8/2007 B 157.34 9.62 == 147.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 2.65 TAMC | 7.01 <49 ==
8/7/2007 P 157.34 = 10.82 - 146.52 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 3.15 TAMC | 7.33 | <49 -
11/13/2007 - 157.34 | 10.52 -- 146.82 - - -- -- - - 4.79 TAMC | 6.58 <48 --
12/20/2007 NP e 157.34  10.47 -- 146.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 1.14 TAMC | 6.97 - -
2/29/2008 P 157.34 9.32 -- 148.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.4 3.14 CEL 7.64 <50 --
5/23/2008 P 157.34 | 10.73 - 146.61 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1.76 CEL | 6.83 <50 -
8/20/2008 P 157.34 | 11.35 = 145.99 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 4.01 CEL | 6.73 <50 =
11/13/2008 P 157.34  10.73 -- 146.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.92 3.96 CEL 7.07 - -
2/5/2009 B 157.34 | 10.43 -- 146.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.20 CEL 7.10 - -
5/14/2009 NP 157.34 | 9.77 - 147.57 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 1.63 CEL | 6.43 -- -
8/4/2009 P 157.34 | 11.31 - 146.03 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.59 CEL | 731 - -
MW-2

10/19/2004 - b 152.02 | 9.45 -- 142.57 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - -
01/13/2005 P 152.02 @ 6.43 - 145.59 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 1.47 SEQM | 6.4 -- -
02/24/2006 P 152.02 | 7.88 = 144.14 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.7 -- -
5/30/2006 P 152.02 @ 7.98 - 144.04 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.7 -- -
8/28/2006 152.02 9.38 -- 142.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = TAMC | 6.7 - -
11/2/2006 - 152.02 9.85 -- 142.17 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - -
2/6/2007 P d 154.35 | 8.40 = 145.95 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 5.10 | TAMC @ 7.02 -- -
3/13/2007 P 15435 | 7.55 - 146.80 - - - - - - 4.83 TAMC | 7.17 52 -
5/8/2007 B 154.35 7.70 == 146.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.40 TAMC | 7.12 <48 --
8/7/2007 P 154.35 9.77 -- 144.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.47 TAMC | 7.19 <47 --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

11/13/2007 - 154.35 9.30 - 145.05 - - - - -- - 4.90 TAMC | 7.02 <48 =

12/20/2007 NP e 154.35 9.34 - 145.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.62 TAMC | 7.44 -- -

2/29/2008 f 154.35 7.35 - 147.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.39 CEL 7.76 64 -

5/23/2008 154.35 9.28 - 145.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 CEL 7.07 <50 -

8/20/2008 P 154.35 | 10.74 - 143.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.0 CEL 6.91 <50 -

11/13/2008 P 154.35 | 10.11 - 144.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.03 CEL 7.00 -- -

2/5/2009 - 154.35 9.41 - 144.94 - - - - -- - - - - -- -

5/14/2009 NP 154.35 8.52 - 145.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.69 CEL 6.67 -- -

8/4/2009 - 154.35 | 10.58 - 143.77 - - - - -- - - - - -- -

MW-4

10/19/2004 P 152.77 9i55 - 143.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 SEQM | 7.0 -- -

01/13/2005 - a 152.77 - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- -

02/24/2006 P 152.77 7.86 = 144.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.1 = =

5/30/2006 P 152.77 8.04 - 144.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9 -- -

8/28/2006 P 152.77 9.36 = 143.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - TAMC | 6.5 -- --

11/2/2006 P 152.77 9.92 - 142.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.23 TAMC | 6.79 -- -

2/6/2007 P d 155.10 8.40 = 146.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.43 TAMC | 7.10 = =

3/13/2007 P 155.10 7.56 - 147.54 - - - - -- - 2.53 TAMC | 7.18 <49 -

5/8/2007 P 155.10 7.68 - 147.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.78 TAMC | 7.28 <48 =

8/7/2007 P 155.10 9.83 - 145.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.70 TAMC | 7.13 <48 -

11/13/2007 - 155.10 9.28 - 145.82 - - - - -- - 5.71 TAMC | 7.11 <48 =

12/20/2007 NP e 155.10 9.23 - 145.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.13 TAMC | 7.16 -- -

2/29/2008 155.10 7.27 = 147.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 4.26 CEL 8.03 <50 =

5/23/2008 P 155.10 9.32 - 145.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.43 CEL 7.11 <50 -

8/20/2008 P 155.10 | 10.86 - 144.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.01 CEL 7.10 <50 -

11/13/2008 P 155.10 | 10.23 - 144.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.97 CEL 7.09 -- -

2/5/2009 - 155.10 9.32 - 145.78 - - - - -- - - - - -- -

5/14/2009 NP 155.10 8.40 - 146.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.96 CEL 7.02 -- -

8/4/2009 - 155.10 | 10.61 - 144.49 - - - - -- - - - - -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L)
MW-5
3/13/2007 P d 155.45 | 8.72 -- 146.73 880 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1,400 184 | TAMC 7.36| <48 =
5/8/2007 P c 155.45 8.42 -- 147.03 920 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300 3.26 TAMC | 7.50 <48 --
8/7/2007 B [ 155.45 9.88 == 145.57 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 3.54 TAMC | 7.34 <48 ==
11/13/2007 P c 155.45 9.68 -- 145.77 950 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400 4.68 TAMC | 6.99 <48 --
2/29/2008 P 155.45 | 8.15 -- 147.30 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1,100 4.84 CEL | 793 <50 --
5/23/2008 P 155.45 | 9.80 - 145.65 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 1,200 0.49 CEL | 6.89 <50 -
8/20/2008 P 155.45 = 10.88 = 144.57 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 1,200 3.11 CEL | 6.80 <50 =
11/13/2008 P 155.45 12.10 -- 143.35 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 1,100 2.99 CEL 7.16 - -
2/5/2009 B 155.45 9.64 -- 145.81 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 270 2.87 CEL 7.07 - -
5/14/2009 P 155.45 | 9.07 - 146.38 93 <10 <10 <10 <10 470 1.67 CEL | 7.02 -- -
8/4/2009 P 155.45 9.61 -- 145.84 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 890 1.60 CEL 7.13 = =
MW-6
3/13/2007 P d 15459 | 7.82 -- 146.77 86 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 88 1.92 TAMC | 7.21 | <48 =
5/8/2007 P c 15459 | 7.92 - 146.67 88 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 1.87 TAMC | 750 <48 -
8/7/2007 P c 154.59 | 9.85 -- 144.74 67 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 85 3.60 | TAMC | 7.25 | <47 -
11/13/2007 P c 154.59 9.71 -- 144.88 67 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 98 4.44 TAMC | 7.16 <48 --
2/29/2008 P 154.59 | 8.86 = 145.73 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 130 4.35 CEL | 7.82 <50 =
5/23/2008 P 15459 | 9.98 - 144.61 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 150 0.62 CEL | 7.12 <50 -
8/20/2008 P 154.59 = 10.98 - 143.61 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 140 2.20 CEL | 6.96 <50 --
11/13/2008 P 154.59 @ 10.70 -- 143.89 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 160 2.30 CEL 7.13 - -
2/5/2009 P 154.59 = 10.85 = 143.74 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 160 2.34 CEL | 7.06 -- -
5/14/2009 P 15459 = 8.61 - 145.98 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 66 1.81 CEL | 6.98 -- -
8/4/2009 P 154.59 | 10.37 == 144.22 <50 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 140 1.86 CEL 7.27 - -
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

--- = Not analyzed/measured/applicable

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Morgan Hill (Laboratory)

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well inaccessible.
b = Well is dry.

¢ = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to indival peak(s) in quantitative range.

d = Well survey by Morrow Surveying on 12/27/2006.

e = Well re-sampled due to insufficient laboratanalysis of previous sampling event on 11/13/200f7e depth to water and resulting water levelatien from 11/13/2007 will be used for reporting
purposes for Fourth Quarter 2007.

f = The hydrocarbon pattern for DRO in the sammlesdnot match that of the diesel standard usedltolate results.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waared to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidpotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilA®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 4 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

wez || ] ] ] | 1 [
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4

5/14/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-5

we |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments

MW-6 Cont.

11/13/2007 <600 <40 98 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2/29/2008 <300 <10 130 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50
5/23/2008 <1,500 <50 150 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
8/20/2008 <1,500 <50 140 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
11/13/2008 <1,500 <50 160 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
2/5/2009 <1,500 <50 160 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
5/14/2009 <600 <20 66 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
8/4/2009 <1,500 <50 140 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

Page 3 of 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane

Hg/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportimt |

NOTES:
All fuel oxygenate compounds are analyzed using ERthod 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat

Page 4 of 4



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/15/1993 South 0.007
sz ocor
11/2/2006 South 0.013
sazoor ocos
az9200 0009
8/4/2009 Southwest 0.02

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Cailifornia 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

RECEIVED
| AUG 27 2008

i
iﬁ?:

August 14, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, Former BP Service Station No. 11124,
located at 3315 High Street, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Roberto Heimlich

Sampling Date: August 4, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s
Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is
limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Exccute\]112442009 Data PackagesiArco_11124_3Q09%_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. August 14, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package
Former BP Service Station No. 11124, Qakland, Ca

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submuittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

ay R. Johnson, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachments:

e Field Data Sheets
¢ Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

¢ Chain of Custody Documentation

e (ertified Analytical Results

¢ Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executa\ 1112412009 Data Packages\Arco_11124_3Q09_Dala Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio

. HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
AT 00
Gauge Date: 3 ,/é,f / &g ’ Project Name: 3315 High Street, Oaidand
Field Technician: Vel Project Number: 11124
Ed
TOC = Top of Welt Casing Elevation OlA = Welt Casing Dlamaeter
TOS = Depth to Top of Sersen ELEV = (roundwater Elovetion
OTW = Depth to Groundwater Betow TOU BUF = Duplicate
DTE = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION THE MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION CORMMENTS
TOC TOS DTwW DTB | DA ELEV {(wibalter)
Pipe=f 1§05 g3t |3 601 27 72
e L1y | fp.o8 2o o 2
ez 13135 Lel e fi] 27
A g 91§ 64 129751 27 Y o
g s = e G 2 7 zgsey 2 G

Calibration Date

pHiConductivity/lemperature Meter - Y8I Mode! 63 pH f;) ,J H f 09
DO Meter - YS! 55 Series (DO is always measured before purge} Conductivity __ &/ 4 /49
Please refar o groundwater sampling field procedures Do f‘j 4 /7

1 of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATASHEET

PROJECT 1i124 PLRGED B3Y. A A WELL LD A L ]
CLIENT MAME: SAMPLED BRY: &2 M SAMPLE 1D,
LOCATION: Qakland - 3315 High Street

A SAMPLES;,  MPTe -

DATE PURGER 3 /‘?;}" / i START (2400kr) Gl END (400013 90 ¥ 3
DATE SAMPLED & /4 f 0y SAMPLE TIME {24005 Gz

o

SAMPLE TYPE: Groandwater  x Surfaoe Water _ Treptment Eifluem Cnher
CASING DIAMETER; e e 5 8 " Other
Casing Volune: (gallng per fool} (LIT) {0583 {L6TY (163 Es0s 360 { j

DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) = i 67
DEPTH TQ WATER (fear) = Fi. o f
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT eei = 8. %

CASING VOLUME (gai}= 25

CALUUEATED PURGE tgaly = FiE
ALTUAL PURLGE {galy = o5

FEELD MEARUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLLME TEMI CONDUCTIVITY oH COLOR TURBIMTYY
N f; £2400hs) faald {degrees O (umbusfom) {unies wisa:sg%; (NTUD
K4y

9.5z 3 j9. % Z2s50./ 7. ol

. § L & ol ! L px. . L /
Mo gaug [e: % 201 _£55: % PN, N

) SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMELE DEFTHTO WATER J%. G7F

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: &7 % oy

B0% RECHARGE: NS w0 ANALYSES: Ry fetet

ODOR: AL SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: Elpris %‘fas L

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING FOUIPMENT

Bladder Fump Hailer {Teflony fHadder Pomp Bailer {Tellon} )

et Dt Bl Pumis Iniler (PV() Cenirifugal Pump e Bniler { PV ar Mspﬁﬁah%)
Subynarsible Pump aster {Statnless Steely Submsersibde Pumye Baiter {Siaindess Steel)
Feristelic Pamp o Dedicated Peristalic Purnp Dredhieated

Other Onher:

Pump Depty A

WELL INTEGRITY: 455 0 I vouke T Tl
REMARKS: A0 4 & &
ES L

Pant i




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 11124

PURGED BY

£

CLIENT HAME.

Fia WELE LD

SANMPLED By

LOCATION:

L H

SAMPLE LD

Oakland - 3315 High Street

A SAMPLES:

e§ /jy f;“ 4§

DATE PURGED

START {2400k ¥l

DATE SAMPLED

Cfules

e

END) {2400k

SAMPLE TIME (24600

oo

Fleeq

SAMPLE TYPE: Ciroundwater  x Surface Waler Treatrens Fiflues Other
(;?Ai?i?\i{% MAMETER: ) a* ‘ n‘aif 3 4= 3 [ b {ither
Casing Valume: {gallong per foat} EEE i 38y {0467} {162 (1,50 {184} {
DEFTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2.9 7% CASING ‘xf’{)u}s\-@}i'(g;ti}: 3.4
DEFTH TO WATER (feet) = g, &1 CALCULATED PURGE (zal) F g o e
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feegy s Zd o j ACTLAL PURGE (galy = =
FIELE ME ASUREMENTS

DATE TIME Vi tiaaE TEap CONDUCTINETY gt COLOR TURBIHTY

g! ; {2400hn fzaly tdegrees O3 {wmhosiom} {agnnits) {xma&i} {NTLH
I PN S o e : Py .~ .
RiN/eY Jo et 4 2. £ O el o i

i SO s X i 5 nLy ;

‘i‘j ; L; B

i T

b of

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

SAMPLE IMFORMATION
e 7R

SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

A By

B0 RECHARGE: ML

el VES
Al

ANALYSES:

B Al

VAt o z}/@wf L

OROR: SAMPLE VESEEL Y PRESERWVATIVE: &
FURGING BEQUIPMERT SAMPUING BOUIPMENT
Blmider Pumip Baifer { Tellme Hiadder Pamg Batier { Teflon
Hugal Pamp Haifer (PVC) Cemriugal fump s Bailer { PV oy v‘i“d?%posab%s}

Subunersible Pump Bader {(Stainiee Sweb Submazesible Pump _Baléﬁrg‘wmmlmb Sreeld

Perisiaty Pung Dredicated Poristalic Pusy Bredticated
Other: Oy
Pump Depth e ?‘
WELL INTEGRITY: & e i LOCKE: et o5 S S
REMARES: S0 ) L

P

SHONATURE:

Pags of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 11124 PLRGED BY: g WELLID:  ¥the G
CLIENT NAME: _ SAMPLED BY: £ pd SAMPLE LD

LOCATION: Ouakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:  »Tiar "
DATE PURGED %/:ég/; o START (2400ht) e END (2400R)  SEy 2TE
DATE SAMPLED & f ﬁ’f/,g- i SAMPLE TIME (2400hn) PR g?y);?

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatiment Elfluem Other
CASING DIAMETER: A e 5" b g Other
Casing Volume: {gallong per Toot) {0171 £0.38) 3673 {1.U%) {L.500 {2.603 { }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = RN CASING VOLUME {gal) = L B
DEPTH TO WATER (feeti = LaExwi CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 5,7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feet) = 25/ ACTUAL PURGE fgats = s

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

BATE TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pi COLOR THRBIDITY
i {2400hs igaly {degrees O} {umbosfem) {units} {visua}) INTLR
LiH/eT desgy 3 2 & 4 7 &4 o iz
: fens® £ ot & i i . ¥ "
W Jouad L ] S5 X 7.27 i
o SAMPLE INFORMATION _{;ff
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: (e G SAMPLE TURBIDITY: A T,
0% RECHARGE:, =%-YES__ NO ANALYSES: . T LA
ODOR: A SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: & BI5eT 5 ,// g ¢
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING BQUIBMENT
Bladder Pump Batler (Teflon) Bladder Puinp Bailer (Teflon) _
% Centrifuga! Pump Bailer (PV} Centrifugal Pump Lor-atler  { Y or ﬁﬁi,ﬁim{}sabia}
Submersible Pump Batter (Stdinless Steel} Submersible Pump Ratler (Stasntess Steel)
Perisialic Punp ~ Pedicated Paristabie Pamp Dedicated
Othar; ] Othar;
Pamg Depth: oy

WELL INTEGRITY: O e 3 LOCK#E: o022 il
REMARKS: /2 0 e

SIGNATURE: Prge of




Stte NamesNumber: BP 11124

WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

IO S
ENYBORNTAL B

& s
Dape:  B7ws 0 Techaican: o
Grout
Box i Water Cracked os|Cracked o] Level
m . . , ¢ Crack #
Good Lock Water in Level Well Bolts Bolts | Bol Holes ];Q lf o ;C ;: .m ) ﬁ:;
L. . N . ) rodeens § o
Well s g o § Missing? § Wellbox¥ {Relarive to  Cap? Missing? | Stripped? | Stripped? Foken ¢ oen Additional Comments
Condiion? Can? i Lid? Box? i hetow i
1.5 ~ AP TOOR e
R Xy e s g A ¢ Ynr
FEE Bl e ¥ Relise g P— T Pleask + Ne
3w Laogh el v frrpbiaail r—
At § . _— e i A L W i A e \\ St Fpnrs TR
e 2 — e =T e o e | — | — 17 Lipe
o | N D N I = S I O B
S 2 S o . ' o - e . A .
Frue [ e o G e L - - - _ - -
DRUM INVENTORY GENERALSITE CONDITIONS
Prevums o0 sire? ; o {‘_circ:i::} Aake votes on a.:sz,ssd;m:p];‘;‘g; conditions faach as trash avound rergedirton svstem mlciﬁmm;’tzaﬁé;}a}urach by o1
Typr and # e Sieeh o Plasrie

Bt whether drums sre O] og orapee, salids or Hguids

i

Prranr lbel o {deseription, date, vontac info)

gt

Tuniated 33808, 5%)

misstng bollards, sipns mising from compound fences, geafitd on compound, ere)

o

L LI

I AR

A

b g8

et s A

B 7

2
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{a% ic Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 of 1

0?{: p egd BRIARG Project Name: BPARC(O 11124 Reqg Due Date (mmiddivyy 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes No X
8 2. 5 seinies coppony BPIARC Facllity No: _ 11124 Lab Work Order Number:
ttah Mame: CafBoience iB?fAR(: Faciity Addrass: 3315 High Strest lCmsm?aﬁuCamramr Stratus Envirpamerital ing.
Lab Addregs. 7440 Lincoln Wiay, Garden Grave, CA 892841 Caty, Sate, 297 Coder Cakland, CA ConsuitentiContracior Projact Mo:
ELab P Richard Vilatama Lewd Regulstory Agency: Ademeda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, 8580, Cameron Park, CA 95882
il,,at} Phone:  T14-8055484 Faor 714-885.750% E-Cai’r%’omaﬁ Glotal I No.: TOENGI 008 iCﬂnEu!t&n‘JCen!racmr PM: day Johngon
ibat) Shipping Acont: EEs’efas Proposal No: SOOMB-0004 i?i}sﬁe SI0-876-6000 Fax SI0HTE-H008
iLaL’_: Bottle Order. No: Acoounting Mode: Provigion X O0CBU OOC-RM iEmaﬂ EOD To, gt
!mmr fifo; Stage:  Operate Activity: Monitor Eimmlcaa Tor BRIARC X Contracior
iB?a’ARC EBM: Paul Suppie Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requestad Analyses Report Type & QC Level
!ﬁBM Phone: F25-278-3080 Fax 1 P Standard X
IEBM’ Emad  saul suppledbp.com & Full Data PAckags wmw.
B o Hote: f sampie not Goliscled, ndicate o
L g o Gample” n comments and single-shike oul
" o 5 =1 2 & i inilial any preprinigd semple description,
Lab % k] pirldlgla
Sample Description Date Time B XS £ § " a1O0! &8 5 GComments
Ho. IR 212 g NEFAEIRSE
Ty lZ siildls s Slgiel218 *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
= w1 = 75 wl 3
&% ENE A AERRE AN Elglglgle DIPE, TBA
JMW-1 B g/@/ﬂf G5 A X B % X Xix]xix
aw.s Joie G X 6 X XXX | x|x
MW-B e x X & X Xxix|x{x|x
TB11124 iry;ﬁﬁ;@» & i X 2z X ON HOLD
Samplers. Name: s s A LA ! Dowtos B, Rg}fnquishetﬁ By / Affllistion Date Time Accepted By | Affiliation Date Tane
z. - el ool ot B0
Sampler's Sompary Stratus Environmentat lne, P o f} Vi e, Mioukess Erve @{%fg e,
IShipment Mathod: Sl Date:
Shipment Tracking No:
Spmiai Insfructions: T8 Sample ON HOLDY  Co restlls to raller@broadbanting com
THIS LE!\%F LAB USE ONLY: Custody Besls in Place: Yeg | Mo E Tarnp Blank Yes 7 No f Cooler Temp on Recegt | "FH] Frin Blank: Yo Mo MSIRAST Sarple Submitter Yes | No

REIARC LafiP COC Rev. § E}M?‘EJEQW



Page 1 of 12

Iscience
iw_nvironmental
= aboratories, Inc.

|ﬂ||::|b |

August 17, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Calscience Work Order No.: 09-08-0456
BP / ARCO 11124

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/6/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The resuits in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Caiscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
CSDLAC 1D: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Richard Villatania
Project Manager
NELAP ID; 03220CA .

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD [D: 93LADB30
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



]

Page 2 of 12

;:_". .
Sw_alscience
= . .
mm_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
== aborafories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP/ ARCO 11124 Page 1t of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWLt e e . '08/oal03  Aqueous: GCH1: " 0B/08/09 « 0B/0B/Y - 9g080BBD1 -
ST B 111 S L T e 920 e
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 38-134

MWs 08/08/09 - 080809 0opg0sB01

AN "':3:3:3':'-'05':;: SRR
Parameter Result RL DE Gual nits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12} ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 38-134

0908-0456:3E 08104109 Aqueous

Pararmeter Result RL DE ual Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorohenzene 78 38-134

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12} ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 77 38-134

Rt - Reporting Limit BF - Difution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Iscience

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 12

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-08-0456

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method; EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: BP / ARCO 11124 Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time ) Cate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzes ©QC Batch ID
MWet " 09:08:0456-1-C """ 08/04/09 = Aqueous GCIMS BB 08/13/00°  08/13/09 " 090813L0T
(R SR ot 0BG e T BRI T

Parameter Result RL DE Quat Parameter Result RL DFE ual

Benzene ND (.50 1 Methyl-t-Buiyl Ether (MTBE} ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toiuene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND G.50 1

Xylenes (ictai) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC {%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Centrol ual

Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 108 806-127

Toluene-d8

87 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 88

68-120

MW 456:2:C ' 08/04/09  Aquec 08/13/09° " 08/13/09 " - 0B0B13LO1 -]
G R Ry VA1 B EREERIREIE RN | > T AL T
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzena ND 20 40 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 890 20 40
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 40 Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND 400 40
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 40 Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 40
Ethyibenzene ND 20 40 Ethylt-Butyl Ether (ETBE) - ND 20 40
Toluene ND 20 40 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 40
Xylenes {total) ND 20 40 Ethanol ND 12000 40
Surrogates: REC (%) Cantrol ual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 116 80-127
Toluene-d§ 101 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene a0 68-120
——— T e e T

A0 Aausous G 5B SHTI0D

. 08/13/09 ' D90BA3L0Y
A

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xytenes (total)
Surrggates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d§

Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result
ND 25 5 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 140
ND 25 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
ND 25 5 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
ND 25 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
ND 25 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
ND 2.5 5 Ethanol ND
REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Limits

112 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 115
a5 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene a8

RL oF
25
50
2.5
25
25
1500
Control
Limits
80-127
68-120

Qual

LG,

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual » Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5484

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aporatories, Inc.

_alscience

nvironmental

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 12

Stratus Envirgnmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/i

Project: BP / ARCO 11124 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sampie DatefTime ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Nurnber Number Collected  Matix  Instrument  prapared  Analyzed QG Baich 1D

Mothod Blank T GR03103 NA  Aqwous GOMSBB 087300  OBA30D 0308ioL01

Parametor Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result RBL DE Lnal

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethans ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME}) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1

Surrcgates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controt Qual

Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 110 80-127
Toluene-ds 92 BO-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzena 89 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

DF - Difution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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e alscience
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. i
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP / ARCO 11124
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Wwa T e ow0ste | ogombe | 090R0msol
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RFD CL Qualifiers
8-C12) 93 95 38-134 3 0-25

Gasocline Range Organics (C

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Contral Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RFD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 tincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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i&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
%;?' . .
maw aboratories, Inc. -
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Receaived: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project BP / ARCQO 11124
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Anatyzed Number
T Aqueous  GCMSBE | omMob9 . 084300 090813501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RFD RPD CL Quatifiers
Benzene 109 111 76-124 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachlorice 112 117 74-134 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 105 102 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 105 80-120 5 0-20
1,2-Dichiorcbenzene 99 101 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 109 73127 7 0-20
Ethylbenzene 92 a2 78-126 1 0-20
Toluene 97 103 80-120 6 0-20
Trichloroethene 104 107 77-120 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 91 95 72-126 4 0-20
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 84 95 B7-121 12 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 108 101 36-162 4 0-30
89 a5 60-138 6 0-45
86 92 69-123 7 0-30
81 88 65-120 8 0-20
111 118 30-180 7 0-72

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanal

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Refative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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== nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

L

T

sw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: ERPA 50308
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP/ARCC 11124
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID & Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number _
109912695634 1 o o aqueous- UGS T 0B0BI09- - 0BIOB/O9 . . 09080BBOT . .
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL FD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) a7 98 78-120 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 8 of 12

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0456
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP / ARCO 11124
) . Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
098-127034,057 . ' Aqueous GCIMS BB~ 08M3/09 . 08309 T UL G90BI3Let
Farameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC WRECCl. ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 110 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 112 113 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 103 103 80-120 73127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 106 79121 72-128 6 0-20

1,2-Dichlorchbenzene 100 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichlorcethene 109 111 78-126 70-134 2 0-28

Ethylbenzene 97 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 100 102 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 109 111 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 99 103 72-132 62-142 4 0-20

Mathyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 86 89 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Ter-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) 104 103 63123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) b 101 59-137 46-150 11 0-37

Ethyl-{-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 86 95 69-123 60-132 10 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} 84 86 70-120 62-128 2 0-20

Ethanol 113 126 28-160 6-182 11 0-57

Total number of L.CS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1.CS ME Cl. validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:

aboratories, Inc.

Page 9@ of 12

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-08-0456

Definition

Qualifier

AX
BA
BAAY
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL
cQ

Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

Relative percent difference out of control.

Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Ccu
DF
bu
ET
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
[J Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH,AY LH= Surrcgate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM,AY LM= MS andfor MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LNLAY LN= MS and/cr MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY = Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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Work Order Number:  09-08-0456

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sampie based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494  FAX: (714} 894-7501
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a?.?_ Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 of 1
OII% a%. d BP/ARC Project Name: BP/ARCO 11124 Req Due Date {mm/ddiyy): 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes No X
{}“ AP amlam ’ company BP/ARC Facility No: 11124 Lab Work Order Number:
ILab Name:  CalScience IBPJARC Facility Address: 3315 High Street Consuitant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental Inc.
ILab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 iCity, State, ZiP Code: Oakland, CA fConsultant/Contracter Project No:
ILab PM: Richard Viflafania " |Lead Regulatary Agency: Alameda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Eb Phone;  714-895-5494 Fax: 714-895-7501 California Giobal 1D No.; T06001001919 {Consuttant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
ILab Shipping Acent: Enfos Proposal No: 00OME-0004 Phone:  530-875-6000 Fax: 530-876-6005
Il.ab Bottie Order No: lAccounting Mode: Provision X OOC-BU OOC-RM Emall EDD To:  chuff@stratusing.net
lOthsr Info: Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor Jinvoice To: BP/ARC X Contractor
IBFIARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No, Containers / Preservative i Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
IEBM Phone: 825-275-3801 Fax: » Standard _X
lEBM Email  paul,supple@bp.com % Full Data Package ...
—— 5 2 Note: If sample not collected, indicate "No
3 3] . Sample” in comments and single-strike out
o six; 2 D and initial any preprinted sample description.
Lab g E B 2 .-n - ]
No Sample Description Date Time 2 g & € % 5 28121z g z Comments
; 2 . = <
SiElZ| JElgigls) | B SEIHEE *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
HHEHB B EIEAEEE g|lE|&8& DIPE, TBA
[ w1 g'/‘//,? 9:52 X 6 X X x{xPx]|x
2 |MwW-5 joio g X 6 X XX XXX
7 |mw-s Joro® X 8 X X|X]{X]X|X
L [rB11124 codpd GipD X 2 X ON HOLD
Sampler's Name: yarys T PNy,  Doulos Env. Rgmqurshed By / Affitiation Date Time Accepted By / Affitiation Date Time
ISampler‘s Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. - 2 DAL L, Boulos Env, @"‘;’% 7 Vi2io0 3
7
Isnipment Method: Ship Date: |
- . : = =
Shipmant Tracking No: log s 2 Wi 2} ‘ '(/'90{ folo +
¥Special Instructions: 7B Sample ON HOLD!  Cc results to miller@broadbentine.com / =+
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes /No |  Temp Biank: Yes / No Cooler Temp on Receipt: "FiC_ | TripBlank: Yes/No |  MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes /N0 NP

BPJARC LaMP COC Rov. 8 01/04/2009



ae122
walscience : WORK ORDER #: 09-08-[d [4 i
Faaad nvironmental

 deaboratories, inc. [N TANANHGARTOIT  Cooler \ of |
CLIENT: S [ @(‘u»ﬁ DATE: 051405 109

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) ‘

Temperature _2 .3 °C-0.2°C@cr) =_2 .| _°C E’énk [ Sample
0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
L1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air I Filter [ Metals Only ] PCBs Only Initial: *_: %
;L?WDY SEALS INTACT: _

ooler 0 2 No {Not Intact) Il Not Present OO N/A Initial:
[ Sample O O No (Not Intact) ,E”ﬁot Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. A - O O
COC document(s) received complete...............cccceeveivieunin. e £ O )

O] Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of contalners logged in based on sample labels.

[0 cOC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished.  [J No time refinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.... .. ..o ooiii oo ol = 0
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..............oooii i) al O |
Sample container(s) intacf and good condition............................. g O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... 21/ | O
Analyses received within holding time...... yaf | O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... 9/ O O
L] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................................... Y O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............................c....... 0 | z
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [(140zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ OSleeve [EnCores® OTemaCores® [0

Water: OOVOA m(g)Ah OVOAna, [1125AGB [125AGBh C1125AGBp [1AGB O1AGBna, O1AGBs
CI500AGB [1500AGJ [500AGJs [I250AGB [1250CGB [0250CGBs [11PB [1500PB [1500PBna
C1250PB [1250PBn [1125PB (1125PBznna [J100PJ [CJ100PJna, (1 [ |

Air; OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: __%b

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J; Jar B: Botle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Envelop Reviewed by: W.S <
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 na:NasS,0s Na: NaOH p: HiPO, s: H,50, 2nna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-fitered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liguid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LLPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating T.PH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Ficld measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP Arco\BP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

TABP Arco\BP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 5223626255

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 11124
Facility Global ID: T0600100919

Facility Name: BP #11124

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 10:32:40 AM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 10:33 AM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100919

Facility Name: BP #11124

File Name: 09080456.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 10:34:49 AM

Confirmation Number: 6062035977

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 10:35 AM





